
 

 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APPROVED MINUTES 

February 15, 2017 

 

 

The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m.  

 

ROLL CALL:   Mary Michaels, Chairperson 

    David Gerathy, Vice Chairperson  

  Jacob Probe, Secretary  

  Robert Hoffman- Absent 

  Eugene Beach  

  John Miller  

  Margie Brockway  

     

  Candace Sereno, Recording Secretary 

 

Visitors:     16 

Students:  5 

 

Mr. Probe, Secretary, took roll call and stated that there was not a full board present. Ms. 

Michaels, the Chairperson, welcomed those present and explained the procedure to address 

the Board. Ms. Michaels informed the applicants that four affirmative votes are required to 

approve a motion.  Ms. Michaels explained that if the applicant’s variance request is 

approved, the minutes of the meeting would be approved on March 1, 2017 and the building 

permits can be applied for around the 6th of March. 

 

 

New Business: 

 

1.           CASE NUMBER:                    17-02                                                                             

              COMPLAINT #:                                     NONE                           

              ZONING:                                                R-3 

              PARCEL #:                                            11-28-402-009     

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       1150 Shotey Ct.     

              APPLICANT:                                         Milkie, Mike 

              OWNER:                                                Milkie, Mike and Bobbie 

              VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  20 ft. variance from required 40 ft. side 

yard setback to 20 ft. provided (Schedule  

of Regulations 4.15) 

This variance is for an accessory 

structure. 

 

 

Ms. Michaels asked the applicant if he would like his case to be heard as there was not a full 

board present.  Mr. Milkie stated that he would like to have his case heard. 
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Discussion from the Applicant:  

 

Mike and Bobbie Milkie, applicants & owners, 1150 Shotey Ct., Highland, MI were present 

and stated that they did not have anything further to add to their case. 

 

Mr. Jerry Herwick, 1200 Shotey Ct., the neighbor directly to the south of the property, was 

present and asked whether the Township had received his letter.  Ms. Michaels confirmed 

that the Zoning Board of Appeals had his letter.  Mr. Herwick had several concerns regarding 

the proposed accessory structure.  He stated that he would like to maintain the open and rural 

setting of the neighborhood and feels that keeping with the 40 ft. setback would be more 

consistent with the open views.  Mr. Herwick stated that he is concerned with the metal 

building, explaining that there are approximately 33 homes in the neighborhood, there are 8 

accessory structures similar to this proposed pole barn and they are made of similar building 

materials to the homes, such as brick or wood.  Mr. Herwick felt that the metal structure had 

a more commercial rather than a residential look.  Lastly, Mr. Herwick pointed out that all of 

the 8 other structures are placed with somewhat of a setback behind their homes.  He realizes 

that it is difficult on this property, but it would preserve the residential aesthetics of the 

neighborhood if the pole barn was not the point of focus and would be behind the home. 

 

Ms. Michaels reviewed the letter submitted by Mr. Herwick dated February 10 and received 

February 13, 2017. 

 

Mr. Milkie responded that the only place that they could place the pole barn on the property 

that would not require a variance is directly 20 ft. south of the proposed location which is 

really close to the driveway.  Ms. Michaels questioned Mr. Milkie what type of building 

material they are using for the pole barn.  Mr. Milkie confirmed that they plan to use a high 

quality metal siding that will match the color of their home when they paint their home.  He 

also explained that everyone is using metal because it lasts longer, it does not get termites 

and it does not rot. 

 

Mr. Ivan Emiline, 1165 Shotey Ct., the neighbor directly across the street from the property, 

was present and explained that he is concerned that a metal building will negatively affect the 

property values.  Mr. Emiline also stated that he did not want to look at the pole barn every 

day.  He explained that he has lived there for forty years, it has been a nice neighborhood and 

he would like to keep it that way. 

 

Mr. Milkie addressed Mr. Emiline’s concerns by stating that there are 8 pole barns in the area 

already and the only location that he can place the pole barn is in the front of the property.  

Mr. Milkie’s home is placed 30 to 40 ft. back and even if the variance is not approved, the 

only place to put a pole barn without a variance is still in front of the home. 

 

Mr. Bob Kozloski, 1100 Shotey Ct., the neighbor that shares the lotline with the property, is 

concerned because of the size of the structure.  Mr. Kozloski stated that a 30 ft. by 60 ft. barn 

is a pretty large structure, it will be right out in the open and it will have a negative impact on 

property values. 
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Discussion from the Board: 

 

Mr. Gerathy questioned whether or not Mr. Milkie would consider using a different material 

other than metal for the pole barn.  Mr. Milkie explained that although he would prefer to use 

something other than metal, his home is constructed with wood and there is a lot of wear and 

damage from insects and the elements.  It will have vinyl siding for the trim and it will be 

multiple colors and be very professional.  Mr. Milkie also stated that if it hinders the variance 

then he would consider using a different material. 

 

Mr. Miller questioned whether the structure could be moved 10 ft. to the south.  Mr. Milkie 

stated that he would but he believes that 10 ft. would not make a big difference with the 

visibility because there is 250 ft. between the proposed structure and the neighbor’s house to 

the north.  Mr. Miller explained that it was not the Zoning Board of Appeals jurisdiction to 

mandate the material used for construction but more concerned with dimensional variances in 

this request.  Mr. Miller also stated that metal pole barns and out buildings are very common 

all throughout Highland Township.  Mr. Miller explained that if the pole barn was moved 

further behind the house and further to the west, it will require cutting down large, mature 

trees that are shielding the structure and would increase visibility for neighbors in that 

direction.  Mr. Miller feels that the structure could be moved slightly to the south and he also 

questions the width of the pole barn as well.  Ms. Michaels explained that the ZBA is 

required to give the least amount of variance necessary.  Mr. Milkie affirmed that he 

understood. 

 

Mr. Beach added that he is not concerned with the material used to build the structure.  If the 

pole barn were built out of wood then it would need to be maintained and that paint can peel 

and be an eyesore.  In all event, the Building Department regulates all materials used.  Mr. 

Beach also agreed that there are mature trees that would need to be removed if it was moved 

further west and Mr. Milkie would not need a setback for the west regardless.  Mr. Beach did 

say that he is sensitive to the views of the neighbors but there are no guarantees that 

structures may be built on any property.  Mr. Beach also suggested the possibility of adding 

trees or landscaping to break up the view.  Mr. Milkie stated that he is a landscaper and he 

plans to add trees and landscaping. 

 

Motion: 

 

Mr. Miller moved in Case No. 17-02, parcel #11-28-402-009, applicant and owners, Mike & 

Bobbie Milkie, to grant the following variance from ordinance section Schedule of 

Regulation 4.15, for a 10 ft. variance, rather than a 20 ft. variance that was requested, from 

40 ft. to 30 ft. for the side yard setback.  This variance is for an accessory structure.   

 

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 The lot is substandard; it is zoned 3 acres but is a 1 ½ acre lot. 

 There are challenges with the topography as the hill increases in slope to the west. 

 Cutting down the mature trees for a different placement would make the accessory 

structure even more visible. 

 The pole barn is more than 200 ft. away from the nearest dwelling. 

 The variance request will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood as pole 
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barns are common in Highland Twp. and it is consistent with other homes, as more 

than a ¼ for the homes already have pole barns. 

 

Mr. Gerathy supported and the motion carried with a roll call vote:  Miller-yes; Beach-yes; 

Probe-yes; Brockway-yes; Gerathy-yes; Michaels-yes   (6 yes votes) 

 

 

 

2.           CASE NUMBER:                    17-03                                                                             

              COMPLAINT #:                                     NONE                            

              ZONING:                                                LV 

              PARCEL #:                                            11-13-428-040     

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       1820 Lockwood     

              APPLICANT:                                         Nicole Kountouriotis 

              OWNER:                                                Nicole Kountouriotis 

              VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  36 ft. variance from required 40 ft. front  

yard setback to 4 ft. (house & attached  

garage) (Section 9.02.B.1) 

7 ft. variance from required 10 ft. side  

yard setback to 3 ft. (house & attached  

garage) (Section 9.02.B.2.a) 

10 ft. variance from required 55 ft.  

ordinary high water mark setback to 45  

ft. (house) (Section 9.02.D) 

20 ft. variance from required 55 ft.  

ordinary high water mark setback to 35  

ft. (patio) (Section 9.02.D) 

10 ft. variance from required 40 ft. front  

yard setback to 10 ft. (unattached  

garage) 

7 ft. variance from required 15 ft. side  

yard setback to 8 ft. (unattached garage)  

(Section 9.02.B.2.a) 

12 ft. variance from required total side 

yard setback from 25 ft. to 13 ft. (house 

& both garages) 

This variance is for garage, porch and 

second story additions. 

 

Ms. Michaels asked the applicant if she would like his case to be heard as there was not a full 

board present.  Ms. Kountouriotis stated that she would like to have her case heard. 

 

Discussion from the Applicant:  

 

Ms. Kountouriotis, applicant & owner, 1820 Lockwood, Highland, MI was present and stated 

that she did not have anything further to add to her case. 

 



 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

February 15, 2017  Page 5 of 8 

 
Mr. Richard Scoring, 1800 Lockwood, was present and stated that he has lived at his 

property since 1986. Mr. Scoring stated that this property is a 100 ft. lot and he has an issue 

with the 3 ft. variance on his lot line.  Mr. Scoring explained that the existing garage’s 

overhang is right on the lot line.  He continued to explain that the existing garage was built in 

1988 with a 10 ft. side yard variance but in actuality it was built 2 ft. onto his property, which 

was an error due to measurements from a mortgage survey.  After much discussion between 

property owners and Highland Twp., everyone agreed on a 3 ft. setback on that lot line.   

 

Mr. Paul Kountouriotis, the applicant’s husband, 1820 Lockwood responded to Mr. Scoring’s 

concerns stating that there must be confusion regarding the 3 ft. variance and explained that 

they are not adding living space or extending anything, they are using the same footprint that 

is currently there.   

 

Discussion from the Board: 

 

Mr. Probe questioned what side of the property will have the work shop going above the 

garage.  Ms. Kountouriotis explained that it is the north side of the detached garage. 

 

Mr. Beach questioned the applicant if there is any further extension of the footprint on any of 

these buildings.  Ms. Kountouriotis stated that there is but does not require a variance.  Mr. 

Beach also questioned if there is any further extension toward their neighbors property.  Mr. 

Kountouriotis explained that they are not extending anything further toward the neighbor and 

are only going up. 

 

Mr. Miller questioned whether the front porch would be covered.  Ms. Kountouriotis 

responded that the porch will be covered.   

 

Mr. Miller also questioned what kind of car would be in the garage that cannot fit in a garage 

of that size.  Ms. Kountouriotis explained that she drives an extended Yukon.  Mr. 

Kountouriotis stated that there is shelving in the front of the garage that limits the size of the 

car that can fit into the garage. 

 

Mr. Miller explained that the Zoning Board of Appeals has always been very protective of 

the subaqueous setbacks. 

 

Ms. Michaels asked the applicant how long they have had the home.  Ms. Kountouriotis 

responded that they have owned the home for 2 years and they have not done any 

renovations, additions or improvements to the home. 

 

Mr. Miller read the minutes from the 1988 variance requests and stated that the variance 

request for the breezeway was denied.  Mr. Miller wanted to make sure that any approval is 

conditioned on per plans submitted and not a variance all the way down the property line in 

order to protect the property line.  Mr. Miller has concerns that the lot is possibly being 

overbuilt and is surprised that there is not a ratio variance needed.  Mr. Probe explained that 

the current land coverage ratio is 28.5%.  The ordinance is to not have more than 40% land 

coverage ratio. 

Mr. Beach felt that they are not adding to the lot coverage.  Mr. Miller explained that he felt 
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that they were by adding a master addition, asking to build out on the garage and asking for 

the covered porch.   

 

Mr. Beach explained that he is not that concerned with adding 2 ft. to the face of the one 

garage because it is interior to the lot.  Mr. Beach continued that he did not have a problem 

with the height since it improves the aesthetics and it is filling in the corner of the house.  Mr. 

Beach does agree that any extension toward the lake is a concern but if you look at all the 

other lake lots up and down the street, they are not that much closer to the lake than the 

average.  And finally, Mr. Beach pointed out that the 10 ft. request for the house and 20 ft. 

for the patio, they are still well under 40% land coverage ratio.  

 

Mr. Miller stated that the last time this home was in front of the Zoning Board it was 

questioned as to why they would need two garages and it was granted with some reluctance.  

Mr. Miller said he is not a fan of the incremental increase in building.  Mr. Beach questioned 

Mr. Miller if his hesitance applied to going up to improve the façade and keeping the same 

existing footprint of the garage.  Mr. Miller replied that the same footprint is not an issue. 

Ms. Brockway stated that they have a lot of garages but they still can’t park their car in there.  

Mr. Miller responded that there are shelves in there or things that can be removed.  Ms. 

Michaels talked about this particular variance request being more personal in nature. 

 

Motion: 

 

Mr. Beach moved to consider the individual variances requests in Case No. 17-03 by 

appropriate groupings.  Mr. Miller supported and the motion carried with a unanimous voice 

vote. (6 yes votes) 

 

Mr. Beach moved in Case No. 17-03, parcel #11-13-428-040, applicant and owner, Nicole 

Kountouriotis, to deny the following variance from ordinance section 9.02.B.2.a, for a 36 ft. 

variance from the required 40 ft. to a requested 4 ft. for the front yard setback.  This variance 

is for the purposes of adding 2 ft. along the face of the existing garage. 

 

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 This is an existing lot of record previously improved with a single family home that 

has a garage attached by a way of a breezeway as well as a free standing unattached 

garage. 

 The previous history of the parcel is complex and building was allowed under 

variances that would not have been granted but for errors and omissions on the part of 

the township and/or its staff. 

 This particular variance request relates to an enlargement of the attached garage by 

extending it 2 ft. further to the north thereby lengthening the face of the wall along 

the front of Lockwood Dr. 

 Given the number and size of the existing garages, no showing of necessity or undue 

hardship has been made why this particular variance is needed. 

 

Mr. Probe supported and the motion carried with a roll call vote:  Miller-yes; Beach-yes; 

Probe-yes; Brockway-yes; Gerathy-yes; Michaels-yes   (6 yes votes)  The variance request 

was denied. 
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Mr. Beach moved in Case No. 17-03, parcel #11-13-428-040, applicant and owner, Nicole 

Kountouriotis, to grant a 7 ft. variance, from Section 9.02.B.2.a, per plans submitted, from 

the required 10 ft. side yard setback to the requested 3 ft. setback limited to the purpose of 

raising the roof ridge and roof angle to that shown on the plans presented for the attached 

garage. 

 

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 Include by reference from the proceeding motion facts and findings. 

 This variance relates solely to an aesthetic change in the roof line of the existing 

attached garage and does not represent any increase in the footprint or usable floor 

space. 

 The purpose is limited to improve the aesthetics of the existing garage per plans 

submitted. 

 

Mr. Probe supported and the motion carried with a roll call vote:  Miller-yes; Beach-yes; 

Probe-yes; Brockway-yes; Gerathy-yes; Michaels-yes   (6 yes votes) 

 

Mr. Beach moved in Case No. 17-03, parcel #11-13-428-040, applicant and owner, Nicole 

Kountouriotis, to grant a 10 ft. variance from section 9.02.D from the required 55 ft. ordinary 

high water mark setback to 45 ft., this variance being for the construction of a covered porch 

on the waterfront side of the property per plans submitted, with the understanding that the 

variance is conditioned upon the porch remaining open at all times. 

 

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 Include by reference from the proceeding motion facts and findings. 

 This is an open porch that does not increase the livable floor space of the existing 

home. 

 While it does arguably increase the permeable area, it does not do so any more than a 

ground level patio or other hard surface, landscape element would. 

 The porch will contribute to the aesthetics of the home as seen from the water by 

breaking up what would otherwise be a flat façade. 

 The requested variance is less than 20% of the ordinary high water mark. 

 The variance request will not impede the light and views of any neighbors. 

 

Mr. Miller supported and the motion carried with a roll call vote:  Miller-yes; Beach-yes; 

Probe-yes; Brockway-yes; Gerathy-yes; Michaels-yes   (6 yes votes) 

Mr. Beach moved in Case No. 17-03, parcel #11-13-428-040, applicant and owner, Nicole 

Kountouriotis, to dismiss the request for the 20 ft. variance from section 9.02.D from the 

required 55 ft. to a requested 35 ft. high water mark setback described as being for a patio.   

 

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 Based on representation from the applicant, the patio will be stone, brick, or similar 

materials set at grade level and will therefore not appear to be a structure. 

 Provided however, that should the Planning and or Building Staff ever deem that a 

variance would be necessary, the applicant can return to the ZBA for a determination. 
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Mr. Gerathy supported and the motion carried with a roll call vote:  Miller-yes; Beach-yes; 

Probe-yes; Brockway-yes; Gerathy-yes; Michaels-yes   (6 yes votes) 

 

Mr. Miller moved to approve the following variances; a 10 ft. variance from the required 40 

ft. front yard setback to 10 ft. from section 9.02.B.1 for the unattached garage, a 7 ft. variance 

from the required 15 ft. side yard setback to 8 ft. from section 9.02.B.2.a for the unattached 

garage, and a 12 ft. variance from the required total side yard setback from 25 ft. to 13 ft. 

from section 9.02.B.2.a for the house and both garages. These variances are for the purpose 

of building up on the existing home and garages per plans submitted. 

 

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 Include by reference the proceeding motions made by Mr. Beach’s facts and findings. 

 This is an existing lot of record zoned in the Lakes & Villages district. 

 The variance requests are not moving any further into the required setbacks and are 

just building upwards. 

 In similar cases the Zoning Board of Appeals routinely approves variances that are 

building on the same footprint. 

 The plans submitted are an architectural aesthetics improvement to what is already 

there. 

 The increased height will not unnecessarily block anyone’s access to light, air or 

views of White Lake. 

 

Mr. Gerathy supported and the motion carried with a roll call vote:  Miller-yes; Beach-yes; 

Probe-yes; Brockway-yes; Gerathy-yes; Michaels-yes   (6 yes votes) 

 

Minutes: 

 

Mr. Beach made a motion to approve the minutes from January 18, 2017 as submitted.  Mr. 

Gerathy supported and the motion carried with a unanimous voice vote (6 yes votes). 

 

Adjournment: 

 

At 8:33 p.m. Mr. Probe moved to adjourn the meeting.  Mr. Gerathy supported and the 

motion carried with a unanimous voice vote. (6 yes votes) 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

Mr. Jacob Probe, Secretary 

JP/cs 
 


